

The Corporation of the County of Essex By-Law Number 27-2019

A By-law Authorizing the Execution of a Petroleum and Natural Gas Lease and Grant between the Corporation of the County of Essex and Demeter Farms Corp.

Whereas the Council of the Corporation of the County of Essex deems it expedient to enter into an Agreement of Lease and Grant for property owned by the Corporation of the County Essex and identified by P.I.N. 75049-0031, in the Town of Lakeshore, geographic Township of Rochester;

Now therefore the Council of The Corporation of the County of Essex hereby enacts as follows:

- 1) That the Warden and Clerk be and they are hereby authorized to execute a Petroleum and Natural Gas Lease and Grant between The Corporation of the County of Essex and Demeter Farms Corp., a copy of which is attached hereto, and affix the Corporate Seal thereto.
- 2) This By-law shall come into force and take effect after the final passing.

Read a first, second and third time and Finally Passed this 17th day of July, 2019.

Gary McNamara, Warden
Mary S. Birch, Clerk

Clerk's Certificate

I, Mary S. Birch, Clerk of The Corporation of the County of Essex, do hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of **By-law Number 27-2019** passed by the Council of the said Corporation on the **19th**, day of **July**, **2019**.

Mary S. Birch, Clerk Corporation of the County of Essex